



\$~99

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CM(M) 1573/2025**

MUKESH NARAIN SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shivam Goel, Advocate with
petitioner in person.

versus

SHUBHAM JAIN & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Indira Goswami, AOR for R-1
(through videoconferencing).
Respondent no.4 in person (through
videoconferencing).

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

% **10.10.2025**

CM(M) 1573/2025 & CM APPL. 63807/2025 (for early hearing filed by petitioner)

1. Learned counsel for respondent no.1 has appeared through videoconferencing on this application and expresses no objection for preponement.

2. But it appears that notices of the petition to some of the respondents remain not served. Therefore, early hearing cannot be granted in this case. The application is dismissed.

CM(M) 1573/2025

3. However, petitioner is granted opportunity to serve notices of the petition on all unserved respondents on taking steps within one week for the date already fixed i.e., 28.11.2025.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

OCTOBER 10, 2025/dr